

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 88942

STATE ex rel.

JOHN E. WINFIELD,

Petitioner,

vs.

DONALD P. ROPER,

Superintendent, Potosi Correctional Center,

Respondent.

Petitioner's Reply Brief

**Joseph W. Luby, # 48951
Sean D. O'Brien, # 30116
Public Interest Litigation Clinic
305 E. 63rd St.
Kansas City, MO 64113
816/363-2795**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioner has ample “cause” to overcome any procedural default, since he had no notice at trial, on appeal, or during Rule 29.15 proceedings that the bailiff told the jurors to keep deliberating at a time the jurors were divided on the choice of sentence – and thus, no reason to investigate that possibility or assert the present claims. (Reply in support of Petitioner’s Statement of Jurisdiction).	6

II.	Whatever deference is due the Master’s report on the question of whether the jury issued a <i>de facto</i> life verdict, there remains troubling and unexplained testimony that the bailiff told the jurors to keep deliberating when their vote was distinctly split – and when any single juror could have sentenced Mr. Winfield to life. That evidence is sufficient to undermine the Court’s confidence in the sentence through its ongoing statutory review of whether an “arbitrary factor” influenced the verdict. That determination rests with the Court and not a master, and it justifies a new sentencing trial. (Reply in support of Petitioner’s Point III).	11
A.	The Court’s ongoing review under § 565.035.3 is not limited to questions of guilt or innocence. Any such limitation would create an inconsistency within the statute specifying the criteria for the Court to consider when reviewing a death sentence.. . . .	12
B.	Petitioner agrees with Respondent that the proper remedy under § 565.035.3 is a new sentencing trial.	14

III.	Even under the standard of review proposed by Respondent, the Master’s findings reflect critical misreadings of the evidence that cannot be characterized as credibility determinations. (Reply in support of Petitioner’s Point II).	15
A.	The factual errors arise from the transcript’s plain language.. . . .	17
	•Juror Tracy and the bailiff’s dinnertime directive.	17
	•The tallying of the jurors, and Respondent’s about-face.	18
	•The bailiff’s statement versus the pattern “hammer”	19
	•The allegedly “vague” and “inconsistent” testimony of Jurors Willey, Turner, and Daniels.	20
	•The jury’s use or non-use of a “note,” and the question of a “deadlock” versus a “split”	21
B.	Although relief is justified under <u>any</u> standard for reviewing the Master’s findings, the deference proposed by Respondent overlooks this Court’s unique role in administering Missouri’s death penalty.	23
	CONCLUSION.	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amadeo v. Zant, 486 U.S. 214 (1988)..... 9

Cole v. Roper, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (E.D. Mo. 2008). 10

Greer v. Minnesota, 493 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Guest v. McCann, 474 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes, 504 U.S. 1 (1992). 7

Moore v. Knight, 368 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2004). 22

Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... 9

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000). 7, 8

Williams v. True, 39 Fed. Appx. 830 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 9

STATE CASES

Carmons v. State, 26 S.W.3d 382 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 16

Citizens Bank and Trust Co. v. Director of Revenue, 639 S.W.2d 833
(Mo. banc 1982). 13

In re Cupples, 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 24

Dittmeier v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 316 S.W.2d 15
(Mo. banc 1958). 9, 10

Gardner v. State, 96 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. 2003). 16

Jackson v. State, 772 A.2d 273 (Md. 2001). 23

<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).	15
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003).	12, 13
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 725 N.W.2d 817 (Neb. 2007).	22
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1988).	20, 22
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2006)..	15, 16
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003)..	14
<i>State ex rel. Busch by Whitson v. Busch</i> , 776 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. banc 1989).. . . .	23
<i>Suffian v. Usher</i> , 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000)..	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).	7
---------------------------------	---

STATE STATUTES

§ 546.710, R.S. Mo..	24
§ 565.035.3, R.S. Mo..	11, 12, 13, 14, 24

COURT RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.15.	6, 10
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 30.18.	24
Twenty-first Judicial Circuit Rule 53.3(2)	10

OTHER SOURCES

Mark Morris, <i>Appeals Court Says Missouri Public Defenders Cannot Refuse New Cases</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, Apr. 15, 2009..	6
